

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
)	
City and County of San Francisco)	Appeal No. NPDES 20-01
)	
NPDES Permit No. CA0037681)	
_____)	

**SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S OCEANSIDE WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT'S NPDES PERMIT ISSUED BY EPA REGION 9**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. Region 9’s Claim of Two Separate Permits is Based on Clearly Erroneous Findings of Fact.	8
1. The Pre-Adoption Record Clearly Demonstrates a Single Permit was Jointly Issued.	9
2. The Plain Language of the Permit Clearly Demonstrates a Single Permit was Jointly Issued.....	11
3. The Post-Adoption Record Clearly Demonstrates Region 9’s Inconsistent Characterization of the Permit.....	13
B. Region 9’s Purported Issuance of Two Separate Permits is Based on Clearly Erroneous Conclusions of Law.....	15
1. Region 9 Failed to Justify Implementation of the Permit Conditions Based on Its Limited Permitting Authority.....	16
2. Region 9 Failed to Comply With Basic Administrative Procedures Mandated Under 40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	20
3. Region 9 Failed to Properly Consolidate the Permit under 40 C.F.R. § 124.4.....	23
a) Consolidation is Not Applicable to the Oceanside Permit.....	23
b) Region 9 Failed to Follow the Procedures Required for Permit Consolidation.	25
4. Region 9 Failed to Adhere to the Procedures Mandated Under the Memorandum of Agreement Between EPA and California	27
C. Region 9’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Two Separate Permits Theory Violates San Francisco’s Due Process Rights, Including its Right to Fair Notice.	28

D.	Region 9’s Two Separate Permits Theory is an Exercise of Discretion and Raises Important Policy Considerations that Warrant Board Review.....	29
1.	Region 9 Abused Its Discretion When Re-Characterizing the Jointly Issued Permit as Separate Permits Months After Permit Adoption.....	29
2.	The Board Should Address the Important Policy Considerations Raised by the Purported Issuance of Two Separate Permits.....	30
VI.	REQUESTED RELIEF.....	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	33
VIII.	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE WORD LIMITATION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)	22, 26
<i>Cleveland Board of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	28
<i>In re Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....	7, 16, 22, 30
<i>In re Chukchansi Gold Resort</i> , 14 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 2009).....	7, 14
<i>In re Desert Rock</i> , 14 E.A.D. 484 (EAB 2009).....	30, 31
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 615 (EAB 1993).....	28
<i>In re Gov’t of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....	7, 15
<i>In re Guam Waterworks Auth.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 437 (EAB 2011).....	7, 29
<i>In re San Jacinto River Auth.</i> , 14 E.A.D. 688 (EAB 2010).....	19
<i>In re Shell Offshore</i> , 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	11
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> 8 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	7
<i>In re Upper Blackstone</i> , 14 E.A.D. 577 (EAB 2010).....	22, 31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28

<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 30
--	-------

<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	22, 26
---	--------

<i>U.S. v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
--	----

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
---------------------------	---

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	3
---------------------------	---

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	3
---------------------------	---

Clean Air Act	12, 31
---------------------	--------

Clean Water Act.....	3, 9, 24
----------------------	----------

Clean Water Act § 401	12
-----------------------------	----

Clean Water Act § 402.....	4, 12
----------------------------	-------

Clean Water Act § 402(b).....	3
-------------------------------	---

Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act	9
--	---

Cal. Water Code § 13263(a)	17
----------------------------------	----

Cal. Water Code article 4, chapter 4, division 7	4, 12
--	-------

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4).....	9, 15
-------------------------------	-------

40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	15
-------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 70.6(b)(2).....	12, 31
-----------------------------	--------

40 C.F.R § 122.46.....	21
------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 123.1(d)(1).....	3
------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 123.24(b)(5).....	24
-------------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 124.1(b)	24
40 C.F.R. § 124.1(f)	23
40 C.F.R. § 124.4	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(1)	23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(2)	23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(b)	23
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c)(2)	25, 27
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c)(3)	26
40 C.F.R. §§ 124.7-124.11	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(a)	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(b)(4)	16, 19, 26
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(b)(6)	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.8	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(a)(3)	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(d)(1)(x)	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(2)(ii)	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.17	20
40 C.F.R. § 127.18	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.18(c)	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(B)	7, 30, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
39 Fed. Reg. 26,061 (July 16, 1974)	3
54 Fed. Reg. 40,664 (Oct. 3, 1989)	3

*NPDES Memorandum of Agreement between the United States Environmental
Protection Agency and the California State Water Resources Control Board.....27*
